
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Friday, 13th June, 2014 at 10.30 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - County Hall, Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item  
 
1. Apologies    

 
2. Scrutiny Committee: Chair and Deputy Chair, 

Membership, and Terms of Reference   
(Pages 1 - 6) 

 
3. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Interests    

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 

 

 
4. Minutes of the Meetings held on the 9 May and 20 

May 2014   
(Pages 7 - 16) 

 
5. Partnership Response to Domestic Abuse   (Pages 17 - 62) 

 
6. Work Plan and Task Group Update   (Pages 63 - 68) 

 
7. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member's intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 

 

 
8. Date of Next Meeting    

 The next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee will be 
held on Friday 11 July at 10:30am at the County Hall, 
Preston. 

 

 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 



County Hall 
Preston 
 
 

 

 



 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on 13 June 2014 
 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Scrutiny Committee: Chair and Deputy Chair, Membership, and Terms of 
Reference 
(Appendix ‘A’ refers) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Josh Mynott, 01772 534580, Office of the Chief Executive 
josh.mynott@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary and Recommendation  
 
The Committee is asked: to note: 
 

i. the appointment of County Councillor B Winlow and County Councillor A 
Barnes as Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the 
municipal year; 

 
ii. The membership of the Committee following the County Council’s annual 

meeting; and  
 
iii. The Terms of Reference of the Committee. 

 

 
Background and Advice 
 
The County Council at its annual meeting on 15 May 2014 agreed that the 
Committee shall comprise 13 County Councillors (on the basis of 6 Labour 
members, 1 Liberal Democrat member, 5 Conservative members, and 1 
independent member).  Nominations of County Councillors to serve on the 
Committee have been submitted to the County Secretary and Solicitor by the 
respective political groups. 
 
The County Councillors appointed to serve on the committee for the following year 
are: 
 

Alyson Barnes Carl Crompton 
Richard Newman-Thompson Liz Oades 

David O'Toole Miles Parkinson 
Clare Pritchard John Shedwick 
Vivien Taylor Christian Wakeford 
David Watts George Wilkins 

Bill Winlow 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 

The Full Council also appointed County Councillor B Winlow and County Councillor 
A Barnes as Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee for the remainder of the 
2014/15 municipal year. 
 
A copy of the Committee’s Terms of Reference is attached at Appendix ‘A’. 
 
Consultations 
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
There are no risk management implications arising from this item. 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
N/A 
 

  

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 

Page 2



 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

1. To review decisions made, or other action taken, in connection with the 
discharge of any functions which are undertaken by the Cabinet 
collectively, the Leader, Deputy Leader or the relevant Cabinet 
Members or Cabinet committees.  

 
2. To make reports or recommendations to the Full Council, the Cabinet, 

the Leader, Deputy Leader or the relevant Cabinet Members or 
Cabinet committees with resp
[...]
swer 
questions and discuss issues.  

 
17. To establish arrangements for the scrutiny of member development, 

and receive reports from the Member Development Working Group 
 

18. To review and scrutinise the operation of the Crime and Disorder 
Reduction Partnership in Lancashire in accordance with the Police and 
Justice Act 2006 and make reports and recommendations to the 
responsible bodies as appropriate 

 
19. In connection with 18. above, to require an officer or employee of any 

of the responsible bodies to attend before the Committee to answer 
questions 

 
20. To co-opt additional members in accordance with the Police and 

Justice Act 2006 if required, and to determine whether those co-opted 
members should be voting or non-voting 

Page 4



 

 
21. To review and scrutinise the exercise by risk management authorities 

of flood risk management functions or coastal erosion risk 
management functions which may affect the local authority’s area  

 
 

Page 5



Page 6



 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 9th May, 2014 at 10.30 am in Cabinet 
Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Bill Winlow (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

A Barnes 
S Holgate 
Y Motala 
Mrs L Oades 
D O'Toole 
 

J Shedwick 
C Wakeford 
D Westley 
G Wilkins 
 

County Councillors Steven Holgate and Yousuf Motala replaced County 
Councillors Richard Newman-Thompson and Clare Pritchard respectively. 
 
1. Apologies 

 
There were no apologies. 
 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Interests 

 
None were disclosed. 
 
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 April 2014 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2014 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
4. Road Safety (Part 2) 

 
The Chair welcomed Mike Kirby, Director of Transport and Environment, and 
Paul Binks, Road and Transport Safety Manager, to the meeting. 
 
A report was presente
[...]
ncillors were invited to ask questions and raise any comments in relation to 
the report, a summary of which is provided below: 
 

• Members enquired if anyone who was taken to hospital was classified as 
seriously injured. They were informed that it depended on how the police 
officer at the scene of the accident considered and recorded it. 

 

Page 9



 
4 

 

• The Committee noted that at the beginning of the implementation of the 
Road Safety Strategy there was a greater impact in the reduction of 
people killed or seriously injured on the roads compared to now. It was felt 
that this partly reflected the way the baseline figure was calculated as an 
average of a number of years in which performance had already been 
improving, as well as the fact that those actions and interventions which 
had the greatest impact had been delivered at the earliest opportunity.  
 

• Members felt it was vital to be constantly working with young people and 
getting the message on road safety across through schools, youth centres 
and colleges. 
 

• Some concerns were expressed about what was felt to be a sometimes 
piecemeal approach to cycling provision. It was felt that better use could 
be made of the planning system to develop safe provision cycle paths 
there would be less accidents. Cycling was an issue that the Road Safety 
Team were taking seriously and it was confirmed that cycling issues were 
included in the Highways and Transport Master Plans for the County. The 
team were also working on a high level cycling strategy to work out what 
needed to be delivered in terms of cycling interventions.  
 

• Members were informed that there had been an increase in the number of 
KSIs in older road users over the last few years. The Road Safety Team 
was now targeting increased activity in the 65+ age group and keep older 
drivers driving safer for longer. There was also going to be an assessment 
for older drivers and their families and support and guidance was provided 
[...]
elivering road safety to young people. Parents helped 
a greatly in the engagement with young people. The police also target and 
focus on the worst young drivers in the community. 
 

• Members were informed that legislation had always been in place to 
enforce the 20mph areas and the police had also undertaken targeted 

Page 11



 
6 

 

enforcement. It was confirmed that warnings had been issued and the 
police were watching the worst drivers. There was also a programme 
called Community Road Watch where the police through a community 
officer will work with communities and do speed measuring. 
 
 
Resolved: That the Committee, 
 

1. Note the current performance relating to road safety in Lancashire 
and the progress made in reducing road accident casualties. 

 
2. Note the position regarding future activity and independent 

validation process that has been followed. 
 

 
 
5. Work Plan and Task Group Update 

 
A report was presented summarising the work to be undertaken by the 
Committee in the coming months, including an update on task group work. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted 
 
 
6. Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
 
7. Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be on Friday 13 June, 
at 10.30 at the County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 12



 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 20th May, 2014 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Alyson Barnes (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

C Crompton 
R Newman-
Thompson 
D O'Toole 
M Parkinson 
N Penney 
 

D T Smith 
V Taylor 
C Wakeford 
D Watts 
G Wilkins 
 

1. Apologies 
 

County Councillor E Oades, County Councillor B Winlow. 
 
 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Interests 

 
There were no interests declared. 

[...]
m plans. However, the 
council did set aside a small contingency fund for local issues, and it was this 
fund that was used, following an initial approach from Penwortham Town Council.  
 
The process of making an experimental Traffic Regulation Order was explained, 
including the opportunities this gave to local residents to provide comments and 
suggestions about a scheme. This had taken place over an 18 month period. 
Attention was drawn to the report circulated which provided responses to both 
objections and comments in support received. 
 
In discussing the matter, the committee noted that the position of the Town 
Council was neutral on the proposal. The strength of feeling, as demonstrated by 
the large number of local residents at the meeting, was emphasised. It was also 
noted that, whilst there had been a large number of objections, analysis indicated 
that these came from 32 out of the 124 properties written to. It was made clear 
that the local County Councillor for the decision had played no part in the 
decision.  
 
Following the debate, it was moved and seconded that the Cabinet Member 
should not be asked to reconsider his decision made on 12 May 2014 on the 
proposal to make permanent an experimental one way Traffic Regulation Order 
on Rawstorne Road, Penwortham. 
 
On being put to the vote, the motion was carried, and it was therefore 
 
Resolved: that the Cabinet Member should not be asked to reconsider his 
decision made on 12 May 2014 on the proposal to make permanent an 
experimental one way Traffic Regulation Order on Rawstorne Road, Penwortham 
 
 
4. Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
 

Page 14



 
3 

 

5. Date of Next Meeting 
 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Scrutiny Committee would be at 10.30 
on Friday 13 June at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 15



Page 16



 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
Meeting to be held on Friday 13th June 2014   

Electoral Division affected: 
All  

 
Partnership Response to Domestic Abuse 
Appendices 'A to C' refer 
 
Contact for further information: 
Helene Cooper, Directorate for Children and Young People, 07717346593.  
Sophie Valinakis, Directorate for Children and Young People, 07766803678.  
 

Executive Summary 
 
We have a strong history of partnership working in Lancashire and are committed to 
continuing to make it a safe place to live, work and visit.  Key partners include: 
Lancashire County Council, district and unitary authorities, Lancashire 
Constabulary, Clinical Commissioning Groups, Lancashire Fire and Rescue, 
Lancashire Probation Services, wider criminal justice partners and the Police and 
Crime Commissioner. 
 
Lancashire Community Safety Strategy Group (LCSSG) brings together 
representatives of these organisations to set the strategic direction for coordinating 
partnership activity under a range of statutory duties, to reduce crime and re-
offending, tackle anti-social behaviour and substance misuse. 
 
Reducing the harm caused by domestic abuse is a key priority for LCSSG and is 
aligned across a range of strategic partnerships including the Lancashire Children 
and Young People's Trust and Lancashire Safeguarding Children Board.   
 
On an annual basis, the Strategy Group is invited to provide an update to the 
Scrutiny Committee on key areas of delivery. As such, this report provides an 
overview of the partnership response to tackling domestic abuse highlighting areas 
of delivery and development as set out in the Domestic Abuse Service Model 
(Appendix A), draft Lancashire (12) Domestic Abuse Commissioning Strategy (B) 
and DA Performance Report (Appendix C).   
 
The joint response to domestic abuse has been informed by evidence, based on 
needs, and builds upon the support already available. This is set out in the Domestic 
Abuse Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) which details the prevalence of 
domestic abuse in the county, service mapping, evidence-based good practice and 
service user consultation to be found at Lancashire Profile. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Scrutiny Committee is recommended to support the partnership approach to 
reducing the harm caused by domestic abuse as set out in the draft Lancashire (12) 
Domestic Abuse Commissioning Strategy. 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



2 
 

Background and Advice  
 
Domestic Abuse is a priority for the Lancashire Community Safety Strategy Group, 
the Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Board, Lancashire Children and Young 
People's Trust and Lancashire Safeguarding Children Board. This has been 
identified by the strategic assessment of crime and disorder, and the JSNA which 
have been produced in order to create a better understanding of the impact on 
children and young people, victims and perpetrators in the Lancashire-14 area. 
 
As such, there is a clear drive in Lancashire to ensure there is a robust approach to 
the provision of specialist domestic abuse services and so to reduce the harm 
caused. The commission focuses on the Lancashire 12 districts for specialist 
services but also takes into account the pan-Lancashire multi-agency approach to 
developing resources and creating new and effective pathways into support and 
care.  
 
Actions being taken are in response to the findings of the Ofsted inspection in 2012 
recommending provision be put in place to support CYP living in households with DA 
present, and that partners explore provision of support for perpetrators not subject to 
criminal justice sanctions. 
 
There were 17.6 per thousand population (number = 20,750) calls to the police about 
domestic abuse in the Lancashire-12 area, between April 2013 and March 2014. 
This is lower than the equivalent rates in Blackpool (38/1000) and Blackburn 
(19/1000). The number of calls is on a slight downward trend (-1.4%). Our long term 
aim is for a reduction in calls, although, as there is substantial under report
[...]
Apr 13 - Mar 14 Apr 12 - Mar 13

Apr 11 - Mar 12 Lancashire-12 average

Appendix C - Domestic Abuse in Lancashire Performance Report 

 

• There were 20,750 calls to the police about domestic abuse between April 2013 and 

March 2014 in the Lancashire-12 area. This equates to 17.6 per thousand population 

which is lower than the rate in both Blackburn with Darwen (19.1) and Blackpool (38) 

The number of calls has shown a slight downward trend over the last three years, 

reducing by 1.4%. This is a lower reduction than the overall fall in police incidents in 

the same period (8.9%). 

 

 

• Burnley and Preston have the highest number of calls to the police about domestic 

abuse.  Hyndburn, Lancaster and Pendle also had above county average numbers 

of calls. All have seen a reduction in numbers of calls over the last three years. 

 

• 47% (9,853) of the calls to the police about domestic abuse in 2013/14 related to 

households with at least one child. 

 

• Domestic abuse crimes are down 5.3% compared with the 3-year average.  This is 

in contrast to the trend for violence against the person which increased by 9.2% 

compared with the 3-year average.  66% of crimes were assaults, 10% harassment, 

and 10% criminal damage. 

• Lancashire County Council's children's' social care received 4,995 referrals for 

domestic abuse April 2013 to January 2014, less than half the number of referrals in 

the same period the previous year. 

 

• Between April 2013 and March 2014, 18% of attendees at accident and emergency 

departments in Lancashire for an assault gave the assault location as being in the 

home. 

 

Page 61



Domestic abuse data is collated by MADE and available to partners on the restricted MADE website   

• Independent domestic violence advocates received a total of 3,319 referrals in 

2012/13 in the Lancashire-12 area. This has doubled to 6,918 referrals in 2013/14. 

The number of referrals that engaged with the service increased from 3,395 to 4,065 

in the same period. 14% were repeat clients in 2013/14. Increased awareness and 

additional services may explain this increased reporting  

 

• Data from the voluntary, community and faith sector is not consistently reported, but 

we know that there were at least 23,992 calls to their helplines in 2013/14 in the 

Lancashire-14 area. An increase from 17,766 calls in 2012/13. 

 

• There were 3,028 high risk Multi-agency Risk Assessment Conferences (MARAC) 

that took place April 2013 to March 2014 in the Lancashire-14 areas, an increase of 

40% compared with April 2011 to March 2012 when there were 2,166 MARACs. 

Increased awareness and workforce training have contributed to this increase. There 

were 3,799 children in the households where MARACs took place. The rate of repeat 

has stayed fairly constant at around 23% over the last three years. 

 

• Between April 2013 and March 2014, Lancashire County Council's supporting people 

service provided 1,050 services to people whose primary need was domestic abuse. 

Floating support, outreach services and womens refuge were the main services 

provided. This is an increase on the same period a year earlier, when 813 services 

were provided. 

 

• The number of successful prosecutions has risen year on year. In 2013/14, 79% 

were successful. This is above the national average. 

 

• Lancashire Probation Trust recorded 47 orders made for Building Better 

Relationships Programme between April and December 2013 in the Lancashire-14 

area. 

Page 62



 

Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting to be held on 13 June 2014  
 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
None 

 
Work Plan and Task Group Update 
(Appendix A refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Josh Mynott (01772) 534580 , Office of the Chief Executive,  
josh.mynott@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
The plan at Appendix 'A' summarises the work to be undertaken by the Committee 
in the coming months, including an update of task group wo
[...]
 Minutes of the Meetings held on the 9 May and 20 May 2014
	Draft minutes

	5 Partnership Response to Domestic Abuse
	Appendix A
	Appendix B - draft Lancashire (12) DA Commissioning Strategy
	Appendix C - DA Performance Report

	6 Work Plan and Task Group Update
	Work Plan Jun 14 Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Friday, 13th June, 2014 at 10.30 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Bill Winlow (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

A Barnes 
D Clifford 
C Crompton 
R Newman-
Thompson 
Mrs L Oades 
  
 

D O'Toole 
J Shedwick 
V Taylor 
C Wakeford 
D Watts 
G Wilkins 
 

County Councillor Darren Clifford replaced County Councillor Miles Parkinson for 
this meeting. 
 
1. Apologies 

 
There were no apologies. 
 
 
2. Scrutiny Committee: Chair and Deputy Chair, Membership, and 

Terms of Reference 
 

A report was presented informing the Committee that at the County Council's 
annual meeting on 15 May 2014 it was agreed that the Scrutiny Committee 
should comprise 13 County Councillors (on the basis of 6 Labour members, 1 
Liberal Democrat member, 5 Conservative members, and 1 Independent 
member). Nominations of County Councillors to serve on the Committee had 
been submitted to the County Secretary and Solicitor by the respective political 
groups. 
 
The County Councillors appointed to serve on the Scrutiny Committee for the 
following year were: 
 
                   Alyson Barnes                             Carl Crompton         
          Richard Newman-Thompson                  Liz Oades 
                   David O'Toole                            Miles Parkinson 
                  Clare Pritchard                             John Shedwick 
                   Vivien Taylor                            Christian Wakeford 
                    David Watts                                 George Wilkins 



 
2 

 

                                               Bill Winlow 
 
The Full Council also appointed County Councillor B Winlow and County 
Councillor A Barnes as Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee for the 
remainder of the 2014/15 municipal year 
 
 
Resolved: That the Committee note: 
 

1. The appointment of County Councillor B Winlow and County Councillor A 
Barnes as Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee for the remainder of 
the municipal year; 

 
2. The membership of the Committee following the County Council's annual 

meeting; and 
 

3. The Terms of Reference of the Committee. 
 
 
3. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Interests 

 
None were disclosed. 
 
4. Minutes of the Meetings held on the 9 May and 20 May 2014 

 
County Councillor Crompton informed the Committee that he had attended the 
Scrutiny Committee on 9 May but his attendance had been omitted from the 
minutes. 
 
It was noted that the minute of the meeting of the 20 May contained a 
typographical error on page 2 of the minutes. It was confirmed that it should read 
"the local County Councillor for the division had played no part in the decision." 
 
Resolved: That, with the amendments noted above, the minutes of the meetings 
held on 9 and 20 May 2014 be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
5. Partnership Response to Domestic Abuse 

 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Bob Stott, Director for Universal and Early 
Support Services; Helene Cooper, Community Safety and Justice Co-Ordinator; 
County Councillor Tony Martin, Cabinet Member for Adult and Community 
Services; Sakthi Karunanithi, Director of Public Health; Martin Hill, Head of 
Magistrates Prosecutions, Lancashire and Cumbria Crown Prosecution Service; 
and Assistant Chief Constable Tim Jacques. 
 
A report was presented on the strong history of partnership working in relation to 
Domestic Abuse in Lancashire and the continued commitment in making it a safe 
place to live, work and visit. The key partners included Lancashire County 



 
3 

 

Council, district and unitary authorities, Lancashire Constabulary, Clinical 
Commissioning Groups, Lancashire Fire and Rescue, Lancashire Probation 
Services, wider criminal justice partners and the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 
Lancashire Community Safety Strategy Group (LCSSG) brought together 
representatives of these organisations to set the strategic direction for 
coordinating partnership activity under a range of statutory duties, to reduce 
crime and re-offending, tackle anti-social behaviour and substance misuse. 
 
Reducing the harm caused by domestic abuse was a key priority for LCSSG and 
was aligned across a range of strategic partnerships including the Lancashire 
Children and Young People's Trust and Lancashire Safeguarding Children Board. 
 
A Domestic Abuse Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) had been 
developed which detailed the prevalence of domestic abuse in the county. This 
had been based on a substantial evidence gathering project, including service 
mapping, reviewing good practice, an assessment of resources available and 
extensive service user consultation. 
 
There were 20,750 calls to police about domestic abuse between April 2013 and 
March 2014 in Lancashire. Burnley and Preston had the highest number of calls 
to the police about domestic abuse. Hyndburn, Lancaster and Pendle also had 
above county average numbers of calls. All had seen a reduction in calls over the 
last three years. 47% of the calls to the police about domestic abuse in 2013/14 
related to households with at least one child. 
 
Lancashire County Council children's social care received 4,995 referrals for 
domestic abuse from April 2013 to January 2014 which was less than half the 
number of referrals in the same period the previous year. 
 
Between April 2013 and March 2014, 18% of attendees at accident and 
emergency departments in Lancashire for an assault, gave the assault location 
as being in the home. 
 
There were 3028 high risk Multi-agency Risk Assessment Conferences (MARAC) 
that had taken place from April 2013 to March 2014 in Lancashire. This was an 
increase of 40% compared with April 2011 to March 2012. Increased awareness 
and workforce training had contributed to the increase. There were 3799 children 
in the households where MARACs took place. The rate of repeat had stayed 
fairly constant at around 23% over the last three years. 
 
Between April 2013 and March 2014, Lancashire County Council's supporting 
people service provided 1050 services to people whose primary need was 
domestic abuse. Floating support, outreach services and women's refuge were 
the main services provided. 
 
The number of successful prosecutions had risen year on year. In 2013/14, 79% 
were successful. This was above the national average. 
 



 
4 

 

Lancashire Probation Trust recorded 46 orders made for Building Better 
Relationships Programme between April and December 2013 in Lancashire. 
 
Councillors were invited to ask questions and raise any comments in relation to 
the report, a summary of which is provided below: 
 

• Members applauded the strategic approach to domestic abuse and 
praised the partnership for the amount of work it had done in the first year, 
but raised concerns about the resources available for the work in the 
future. It was recognised that the districts were fully engaged, and that this 
had been cemented by the introduction of the domestic homicide review, 
an extremely important but costly process. It was noted that the Police and 
Crime Commissioner had put a pot of money aside for independent chairs 
to support these reviews. 

 

• Concerns were raised on the under reporting of domestic abuse, and also 
the level of support available for male victims of abuse. It was highlighted 
that you were more at risk of domestic abuse if you were female, if you 
were disabled, and if you were between the ages of 16 and 30. There 
were also minority specialist workers who delivered services in a culturally 
specialist way and tap into the under reporting in minority groups. The 
Committee was informed that the national statistics indicated 1 in 4 women 
suffered domestic abuse in her lifetime while it was 1 in 7 men. However, 
for "high risk" abuse cases, 96% of victims were female. Women were 
more likely to experience severe abuse over a long period of time. All the 
work that the Partnership was doing was all based on the level of harm, 
and so was more likely to target women. However, the issue of violence 
against men, and in same sex partnerships was being taken seriously, and 
it was confirmed that men suffering high level abuse would receive the 
same level of support as women. It was important to get men to report the 
abuse suffered by them. 

 

• Members enquired how third sector providers were involved under the 
umbrella of the Domestic Abuse Commissioning Strategy. They were 
informed that third sector providers were involved at every single stage of 
the strategy and in all of the Domestic Abuse Action Plan Work Streams, 
and had reps on every one of the work streams. The providers also had a 
forum where they shared best practice, and would did and did not work. 
 

• The question of repeat offences was raised and what level of follow up 
there was. It was stated that repeat offences were still an issue. There 
were also important issues about both repeat victims and repeat offenders. 
There was a pattern of repeat offenders moving on from partner to partner. 
Repeat offences was in the partnerships action plan but there was still 
more work to be done. 
 

• The Committee enquired what level of feedback there was on domestic 
abuse from the NHS and doctors' surgeries. There were many health 



 
5 

 

practitioners on board. They were always represented at Multi Agency 
Risk Assessment Conferences regarding safeguarding. Since the NICE 
Guidance recommendations, some hospitals in Lancashire were setting 
time aside and having staff trained to deal with domestic abuse patients 
alone. There was more work in the pipeline to be developed. 
 

• They were informed that one of the questions someone is asked when 
they are risk assessed on the levels of abuse is on sexual abuse and the 
support workers are trained so they could deal with the sexual assault side 
as well as the domestic abuse side. 52% of Lancashire's domestic abuse 
victims had suffered some kind of sexual assault. The numbers of 
domestic abuse cases that go on to homicides were relatively low but they 
did happen and five had been recorded this year. Through the risk 
assessment process the police have a questionnaire they look at when 
attending any incident looking at all different patterns of behaviour which 
might draw out from the victim the bigger story. The risk assessment 
process is being looked at nationally as part of the HMIC inspection and 
Lancashire is leading on this nationally. 
 

• The subject of the criminal justice system was raised and the way in which 
incidents were reported. Members enquired if nuisance calls or stalking 
got included in the statistics for domestic abuse. The criminal justice 
system was not just looking at incidents reported by the police but also 
capturing incidents that may be reported to the third sector. Lancashire 
had the highest percentage of caseloads from the CPS that constituted 
domestic violence. 18.5% of the caseload from the last month was 
domestic violence. One of the Prosecution Service's targets was the 
attrition of domestic abuse cases. The attrition rate in Lancashire was 
good but there was still more to be done. The main reason for cases being 
lost was witness withdrawal. Through the Commissioning Strategy the 
Prosecution Service was looking at more support for victims. 
 

• The Committee were informed that there were around 27,000 incidents 
recorded by the police. Over 9,000 of these were recorded as crimes. Two 
thirds of these crimes were assaults but not always with injury. 10% of 
these assaults were harassment and 10% were criminal damage. 
 

• Regarding mental health relating to domestic abuse, it may be a factor for 
the start of the abuse but also after the abuse. Members enquired how 
mental services were used in relation to domestic abuse. It was vital to 
make every contact count and identify and refer people where there are 
issues. With regards to health there had to be a sustainable system in 
place. As part of the Commissioning Strategy victims were asked what 
needs they had. From the new pilot project it was known how many victims 
suffered from mental health, substance misuse issues and how many had 
children and if these children were affected. At the moment, the data 
indicates that at least a third of Lancashire's victims had mental health 
issues. 



 
6 

 

 

• The Committee enquired how to encourage people to report domestic 
abuse incidents. Reporting of incidents needed to be increased but at an 
earlier stage in the domestic abusive cycle. The way to do this was to give 
victims or people who knew victims confidence in the services provide to 
them. Workforce development was one of the ways to build confidence. 

 

• Concerns were raised that a lot of domestic abuse cases were going 
unnoticed with victims going to hospitals for treatment and not saying it 
was a domestic abuse incident. The Committee was informed that national 
statistics showed that 79% of domestic abuse cases were not reported 
leaving only 21% reported. Workforce development was important. Staff in 
hospitals must be trained to ask the victims the right questions in the right 
way so as to get the domestic abuse cases reported. 
 

• When there were large sporting events and tournaments were taking place 
Members felt that they could be used to advertise the problem of domestic 
abuse and get the message out there to more people. The message of 
alcohol consumption could be tied in with this. All publicity around 
domestic abuse would be welcomed. It was felt that local campaigns 
because they can hit directly at target audiences. 
 

 
Resolved: That 
i. the Committee support the partnership approach to reducing the harm 

caused by domestic abuse as set out in the draft Lancashire (12) 
Domestic Abuse Commissioning Strategy. 

ii. a further report specifically on the work of health bodies in relation to 
Domestic Abuse be presented to the committee in around 6 months 

iii. an update on progress be presented in 9-12 months 
 
 
6. Work Plan and Task Group Update 

 
A report was presented summarising the work to be undertaken by the 
Committee in the coming months, including an update on task group work. It was 
agreed that, following on from the previous agenda item, further reports would be 
added to the workplan on Domestic Abuse as set out in the minutes. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted 
 
 
7. Urgent Business 

 
None. 
 
 
8. Date of Next Meeting 

 



 
7 

 

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be on Friday 11 July, 
at 10.30 at the County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


